

**No. 20-55631**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL & AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KAREN ROSS, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

&

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of California,  
No. 3:19-cv-02324-W-AHG (Hon. Thomas J. Whelan)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Dan Himmelfarb  
Colleen M. Campbell  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300  
*dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*

Timothy S. Bishop  
Brett E. Legner  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 782-0600  
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Listed on Signature Page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Introduction.....	2
B.    Factual Background.....	4
1.    Pork Production in the United States.....	4
2.    Sow Housing Practices.....	8
C.    Legal Background.....	10
1.    Proposition 2: Farm Animal Housing in California.....	10
2.    Passage of Proposition 12.....	12
3.    Proposition 12’s Requirements for Pork Sold in California.....	12
4.    Justifications Offered For Proposition 12.....	15
5.    Implementation of Proposition 12.....	20
D.    Procedural History.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	29
I.    Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged That Proposition 12 Is An Impermissible Extraterritorial Regulation.....	32
A.    Proposition 12 in practical effect directly regulates wholly out-of-state conduct and transactions.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
(1) Compliance with Proposition 12 would require costly changes throughout the pork industry.....	36
(2) Because Proposition 12 regulates the whole pig, not just meat cuts sold into California, it disrupts the national market in pork.....	41
(3) The structure of the pork industry makes it inevitable that sow farms nationwide will have to conform to Proposition 12 .....	42
(4) Case law shows that Plaintiffs state a claim that Proposition 12 regulates extraterritorially .....	46
B. Proposition 12 requires California’s agents to access out-of-state facilities .....	52
C. Proposition 12 subjects pork producers to potential inconsistent regulation.....	56
D. The authority relied upon by the district court is inapt and distinguishable.....	58
II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged That Proposition 12 Imposes An Excessive Burden On Interstate Commerce In Relation To The Putative Local Benefits.....	65
A. Proposition 12 imposes a substantial burden on interstate commerce .....	65
B. The burden on interstate commerce is far in excess of the putative local benefits.....	71
CONCLUSION .....	75
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	29
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	59, 60
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	24
<i>C. &amp; A. Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	33
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Association v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	61, 62
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	33, 34, 56, 58
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	58
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	33
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	70
<i>Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	48, 49

*Gregg v. Hawaii, Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
870 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 29

*Hass v. Oregon State Bar*,  
883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 60

*Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....*passim*

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 31

*Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.*,  
450 U.S. 662 (1981) ..... 31, 65, 71

*Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris*,  
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*Legato Vapors LLC v. Cook*,  
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris*,  
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*NCAA v. Miller*,  
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993) .....*passim*

*Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.*,  
904 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 29

*Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Or.*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994) ..... 63

*Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene*,  
639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 30, 56, 64

*Pac. Nw. Venison Prods. v. Smitch*,  
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 64

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cty. of Alameda*,  
768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 30, 65

*Pike v. Bruce Church*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....*passim*

*Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice*,  
434 U.S. 429 (1978) ..... 65

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey*,  
913 F.3d 940 (2019)..... 62

*Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica*,  
940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 65, 66

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 56

**Statutes & Rules**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25990(a) ..... 13

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25990(b)(2) ..... 13, 14, 36

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(a) ..... 9, 12

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(f) ..... 53

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(k) ..... 13

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(o)..... 60

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991 (q) ..... 13

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(s)..... 13

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25992(a)-(g) ..... 15

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25993(a) ..... 20, 52

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25993.1..... 15

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25996..... 11

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 ..... 15

Circuit Rule 28-2.6 ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 29

Proposition 2, *Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act*  
 (Nov. 4, 2008) ..... 10, 11

Ohio Admin. Code 901:12-8-02(G) ..... 57

**Other Authorities**

California Department of Food and Agriculture, *Draft*  
*Rules Article 5, Certification and Accredited Certifiers*  
 (Dec. 23, 2019),  
<https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/Article5Certification>  
 DRAFT 12232019.pdf ..... 20, 21

California Department of Food and Agriculture, *Draft*  
*Rules Article 3* (July 22, 2020) ..... 53, 55



California Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Proposition 12 Implementation</i> (July 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/Prop12.html">https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/Prop12.html</a> .....	20
Colin A. Carter, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Piecemeal Farm Regulation and the U.S. Commerce Clause</i> , 1 Am. J. Agric. Econ. 1 (May 2020) .....	25, 26
Legislative Analyst Office for California Attorney General, <i>Proposition 12: Establishes New Standards for Confinement of Certain Farm Animals; Bans Sale of Certain Non-Complying Products. Initiative Statute</i> , <a href="https://lao.ca.gov/ballot/2018/prop12-110618.pdf">https://lao.ca.gov/ballot/2018/prop12-110618.pdf</a> .....	18
Nicole Pallotta, <i>Wins for Animals in the 2018 Midterm Election</i> , Animal Legal Defense Fund (January 5, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/J7T5-98XP">https://perma.cc/J7T5-98XP</a> .....	12
Proposition 12 Official Voter’s Guide, <a href="http://vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/propositions/12/arguments-rebuttals.htm">http://vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/propositions/1 2/arguments-rebuttals.htm</a> .....	16, 17
Laura Reilly, <i>A Terrible Pandemic is Killing Pigs Around the World, and U.S. Pork Producers Fear They Could Be Hit Next</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 16, 2019) .....	5
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, <i>Livestock and Meat International Trade Data</i> , <a href="https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/livestock-and-meat-international-trade-data">https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/livestock-and- meat-international-trade-data</a> .....	55
